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Combined use of genetic and immunohistochemical 
analysis is a critical step in differential diagnosis of 
sarcoglycanopathies

Genetik ve immünohistokimyasal incelemelerin birlikte 
kullanımı sarkoglikanopatilerin ayırıcı tanısında önemli bir 
basamaktır
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 Dear Editors,

 As essential components of the membrane integ-
rity during muscular contraction, sarcoglycan (SGC) 
proteins at the cell membrane form a subcomplex 
closely linked with the dystrophin- associated glycop-
rotein (DAG) complex (1). Deficiencies of alpha-, 
beta-, delta-, and gamma- sarcoglycans cause autoso-
mal recessive (type 2) limb- girdle muscular dystrop-
hies (LGMDs) and no definitive treatment exists for 
LGMDs (1,2). Physical therapy, stretching exercises 
which increase range of motion of affected structu-
res, and also prevent contractures, anti-obesity mea-
sures, surgical treatment of orthopedic complications, 
mechanical and/or respiratory armamentorium to 
ease ambulation, mobility, and respiration are among 
some of the therapeutic approaches used to prolong 
survival and improve quality of life. The patient sho-
uld be closely observed for the development of cardi-
ac involvement such as cardiomyopathy, and also 
emotional support should be provided (2). In the diffe-
rential diagnosis of LGMDs most commonly seen 
Duchenne and Becker muscular dystrophies (DMD/ 
BMD) should be considered. However differential 
diagnosis can not be made among these entities based 

solely on clinical information. Therefore immunohis-
tochemical staining of muscle biopsy specimens is 
mandatory for accurate diagnosis (1-3). 
 In our earlier study, we reported 20 clinically 
diagnosed muscular dystrophy patients (4 siblings) 
with defective gamma- sarcoglycan expressions 
found in the histopathological examination of their 
muscle biopsy specimens (4). Although there were 
defective expressions of gamma-sarcoglycan protein 
in all biopsy specimens, the culprit genetic defects 
could be determined in only nine of them. Most cases 
had silent homozygous or heterozygous mutations 
(4-7). After this report, we have also diagnosed 19 new 
patients (3 siblings) with LGMD. Interestingly some 
of these patients presented with multiple sarcoglycan 
defects (8-10). In addition, dystrophin gene mutations 
were determined in a sibling who demonstrated per-
manent gamma-sarcoglycan deficiency with normal 
dystrophin expression as detected on the histopatho-
logical examination of the muscle biopsy specimen 
(Table 1). 
 All histopatological examinations of muscle biop-
sies were performed at Pathology Laboratories of 
Behcet Uz Children’s Hospital and Tepecik Hospital. 
Genetic analyses were performed at Duzen Laboratory 
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from January 2007 through December 2014. 
Immunohistochemical analysis (IHC) was repeated 
to confirm the diagnosis. Individual patient database 

was reviewed in all cases, and clinical information of 
patients was recorded including age, gender, detailed 
family history and consanguinity. Neurological exa-

Table 1. Histopathologic and genetic features of patients.

Patient

GK

MY

ŞD
DAÇ
FK

KŞ/KŞ
MK/İK

NU

OH

İT
ARU

YÖ

NSÖ

AT/NT
EK

AE/AE

EG/OG
ÇG
TA
FÇ/SÇ
İY
MMK
ID/RD
Aİ
NM
ZG
BE

EB
HK

LC
SB
ZS

Age

21

6

9
11
11

8/5
6/8

7

10

6
10

2

7

2/6
3

6/8

11/7
1
5

8/6
12
0
7
44
9
5
3

14
1

21
26
6

Sex

F

M

M
M
M

M/M
M/M

F

M

M
M

M

F

F/M
F

M

M/M
M
M

M/M
M
F
F
M
F
F
F

F
F

F
F
M

CK

5300

4500

15000
17500
5000

2200/6100
5000/13000

10000

7500

11000
7500

1312

11000

7500/15700
13000

35000/13000

9000/7000
11000
15000
16000
1700
200

24068
1189
5323
250
5313

250
7000

600
800
500

Defectiive 
SGC (IHC)

gamma

gamma

gamma
gamma
gamma

gamma
gamma

gamma

gamma

gamma
gamma

gamma

gamma

gamma
gamma

gamma

gamma
All SGCs
alpha and gamma 
alpha and gamma
gamma
beta
alpha and gamma
alpha
gamma
All SGCs
All SGCs

beta
alfa and gamma

gamma
Alpha and gamma
beta

Defective gene

gamma 

gamma

-
gamma

gamma and alpha

gamma
gamma

gamma

alpha

-
gamma

gamma

gamma

gamma
gamma

gamma

dystrophin
beta
alpha 
alpha

gamma
beta
alpha 
alpha

gamma
gamma

gamma and beta

beta
alfa 

beta
beta 

gamma

Genetic pathology

compound heterozygosity

compound heterozygosity

-
heterozygot
heterozygot

heterozygot
compound heterozygosity

compound heterozygosity

-

-
silent mutation

heterozygot and silent mutation

silent mutation

homozygot
Silent mutation

Silent mutations

Homozygot deletion
homozigot gene deletion

homozygot novel deletion 
homozygot novel mutation

heterozygot.
heterozigot intronic

Homozygot mutation
Homozygot mutation
Homozygot mutation
Heterozygot mutation

compound heterozygosity 
(gamma) and homozygot 

mutations (beta)
İntronic difference 

heterozygot and silent mutation

Homozigot. mutation
İntronic difference

compound heterozygosity 
(gamma)

Gene defects

R116H(c.G347A) maternal
S287N(c.G860A) paternal
I218T(c.T653T) maternal
R116H(c.G347A) paternal
S287N(c.G860A) paternal+ 

maternal
-

c.G860A (S287N) 
c.G347A (R116H) SGCG/

duplication of exon 10 
SGCA

c.G347A (R116H)
c.808-801DELGT

Exon 8 LOH
R116H(c.G347A)

S287N(c.G860A)/duplication 
of exon 1-10 SGCA

İntragenic amplification 
SGCA

-
c.T312G
c.T705C

c.G347A (R116H)
c.T705C
c.T312G
c.T705C

c.525delT
c.T312G
c.T705C
c.T312G

c.T705C(L235L)
c.T228C

Deletions of exon 45- 47 
Total gene deletion SGCB

Deletion of 3. Exon, SGCA
c.226 C > T (p.L76 F) SGCA

c.T312G(L104L)
c.244-21 T/C d (rs225170)

c.G101A (R34H)
c.C850T (R284C)
c.G848A (C283Y)
c.G347A (R116H)

c.T312G (L104L)rs1800351
c.G860A (S287N)/

c. G265A (V89M) SGCB
c.T244-21C (rs225170)

c.G347A (R116H)
c.T705C(L235L)

C.265.G/A (V89M) SGCB
c.244-21 T/C i (rs225170)

c.G347A (R116H)
c.G860A (S287N)/
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mination and laboratory findings were also evalua-
ted. We tried to determine the spectrum of genetic 
defects in immunohistochemically proven cases of 
sarcoglycanopathies, to correlate the findings with 
clinical phenotypes and to display the regional diffe-
rences as for the clinical, histopathological, and gene-
tic characteristics of sarcoglycanopathies (11,12). 
 As a known fact because of the potential variati-
ons in residual SGC expressions, genotyoe of sar-
coglycanopathies can not be predicted accurately 
based solely on variable SGC expressions. Therefore, 
immunoanalysis of skeletal muscle sections for four 
SGCs must be performed (5-7). Besides, concomitant 
reduction in the levels of dystrophin, and any SGC 
may play a critical role in the differential diagnosis of 
dystrophinopathies among sarcoglycan-deficient 
LGMDs. Therefore, it is a challenging issue to disc-
riminate between an entity of dystrophinopathy cau-
sed by defective expressions of SGCs and a LGMD 
induced by defective expression of dystrophin. Since, 
siblings of this series demonstrated dystrophin gene 
deletions, despite normal sarcolemmal dystrophin 
staining pattern, dystrophinopathies were also consi-
dered in the differential diagnosis.
 Patients with LGMD or primary dystrophinopat-
hies may not be differentiated based on clinical evi-
dence. Probably, many male patients with LGMD 
might be underestimated, and these patients might be 
misdiagnosed as having DMD or BMD (8-10). If these 
patients can be subjected to appropriate immunohis-
tochemical examinations and molecular analysis, 
then normal staining pattern of dystrophin can be 
revealed, and an autosomal recessive mode of inheri-
tance can be disclosed. On the contrary, patients with 
dystrophinopathy may demonstrate normal - regional 
absence or mosaic pattern of sarcolemmal staining 
patterns with anti-SGC antibodies. These variations 
in staining may signify that cell membrane- associa-
ted dystrophin glycoprotein complex may have diffe-
rent abnormal presentations (4). Therefore, accurate 
diagnosis requires careful analysis using immunohis-
tochemical staining in combination with genetic 
study (1,2). In addition, we must keep on mind that, 
there can be some neuromuscular diseases presented 
with focal sarcoglycan defects as detected during 

immunohistochemical analysis of muscle biopsy spe-
cimen (13).
 In summary, as an important corollary not only 
the primarily deficient SGC gene, but also all related 
genes should be analyzed. Besides, patterns of gene-
tic complexity associated with LGMDs should be 
considered in the differential diagnosis of muscular 
dystrophies (2,4,8-10,13). 

 CONFLICT of INTEREST: The authors had 
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