Combined use of genetic and immunohistochemical analysis is a critical step in differential diagnosis of sarcoglycanopathies

Genetik ve immünohistokimyasal incelemelerin birlikte kullanımı sarkoglikanopatilerin ayırıcı tanısında önemli bir basamaktır

Gülden DİNİZ¹, Aycan UNALP², Filiz HAZAN², Figen ÖZGÖNÜL¹, Sabiha TÜRE³, Galip AKHAN³

¹Tepecik Eğitim ve Araştırma Hastanesi, Patoloji ve Pediyatrik Nöroloji Bölümü, İzmir ²İzmir Dr. Behçet Uz Çocuk Hastalıkları ve Cerrahisi Eğitim ve Araştırma Hastanesi, Pediyatrik Nöroloji ve Genetik Bölümü, İzmir ³İzmir Katip Çelebi Üniversitesi, Nöroloji Ana Bilim Dalı, İzmir

Dear Editors,

As essential components of the membrane integrity during muscular contraction, sarcoglycan (SGC) proteins at the cell membrane form a subcomplex closely linked with the dystrophin- associated glycoprotein (DAG) complex (1). Deficiencies of alpha-, beta-, delta-, and gamma- sarcoglycans cause autosomal recessive (type 2) limb- girdle muscular dystrophies (LGMDs) and no definitive treatment exists for LGMDs ^(1,2). Physical therapy, stretching exercises which increase range of motion of affected structures, and also prevent contractures, anti-obesity measures, surgical treatment of orthopedic complications, mechanical and/or respiratory armamentorium to ease ambulation, mobility, and respiration are among some of the therapeutic approaches used to prolong survival and improve quality of life. The patient should be closely observed for the development of cardiac involvement such as cardiomyopathy, and also emotional support should be provided ⁽²⁾. In the differential diagnosis of LGMDs most commonly seen Duchenne and Becker muscular dystrophies (DMD/ BMD) should be considered. However differential diagnosis can not be made among these entities based

solely on clinical information. Therefore immunohistochemical staining of muscle biopsy specimens is mandatory for accurate diagnosis ⁽¹⁻³⁾.

In our earlier study, we reported 20 clinically diagnosed muscular dystrophy patients (4 siblings) with defective gamma- sarcoglycan expressions found in the histopathological examination of their muscle biopsy specimens (4). Although there were defective expressions of gamma-sarcoglycan protein in all biopsy specimens, the culprit genetic defects could be determined in only nine of them. Most cases had silent homozygous or heterozygous mutations ⁽⁴⁻⁷⁾. After this report, we have also diagnosed 19 new patients (3 siblings) with LGMD. Interestingly some of these patients presented with multiple sarcoglycan defects ⁽⁸⁻¹⁰⁾. In addition, dystrophin gene mutations were determined in a sibling who demonstrated permanent gamma-sarcoglycan deficiency with normal dystrophin expression as detected on the histopathological examination of the muscle biopsy specimen (Table 1).

All histopatological examinations of muscle biopsies were performed at Pathology Laboratories of Behcet Uz Children's Hospital and Tepecik Hospital. Genetic analyses were performed at Duzen Laboratory

Alındığı tarih: 30.05.2017 Kabul tarihi: 27.06.2017

Yazışma adresi: Doç. Dr. Gülden Diniz, Kibris Sehitleri Cad. 51/11 Al, 35220 - İzmir - Türkiye e-mail: agdiniz@gmail.com

Table 1. Histopathologic and genetic features of patients.

Patient	Age	Sex	СК	Defectiive SGC (IHC)	Defective gene	Genetic pathology	Gene defects
GK	21	F	5300	gamma	gamma	compound heterozygosity	R116H(c.G347A) maternal S287N(c.G860A) paternal I218T(c.T653T) maternal
MY	6	М	4500	gamma	gamma	compound heterozygosity	R116H(c.G347A) paternal S287N(c.G860A) paternal+ maternal
ŞD	9	М	15000	gamma	-	-	
DAÇ	11	Μ	17500	gamma	gamma	heterozygot	c.G860A (S287N)
FK	11	М	5000	gamma	gamma and alpha	heterozygot	c.G347A (R116H) SGCG/ duplication of exon 10 SGCA
KŞ/KŞ		M/M	2200/6100	gamma	gamma	heterozygot	c.G347A (R116H)
MK/İK	6/8	M/M	5000/13000	gamma	gamma	compound heterozygosity	c.808-801DELGT Exon 8 LOH
NU	7	F	10000	gamma	gamma	compound heterozygosity	R116H(c.G347A) S287N(c.G860A)/duplication of exon 1-10 SGCA
OH	10	М	7500	gamma	alpha	-	Intragenic amplification SGCA
İΤ	6	Μ	11000	gamma	-	-	-
ARU	10	М	7500	gamma	gamma	silent mutation	c.T312G c.T705C
ΥÖ	2	М	1312	gamma	gamma	heterozygot and silent mutation	c.G347A (R116H) c.T705C
NSÖ	7	F	11000	gamma	gamma	silent mutation	c.T312G c.T705C
AT/NT	2/6	F/M	7500/15700	gamma	gamma	homozygot	c.525delT
EK	3	F	13000	gamma	gamma	Silent mutation	c.T312G c.T705C
AE/AE	6/8	М	35000/13000	gamma	gamma	Silent mutations	c.T312G c.T705C(L235L) c.T228C
EG/OG	11/7	M/M	9000/7000	gamma	dystrophin	Homozygot deletion	Deletions of exon 45-47
ÇG	1	М	11000	All SGCs	beta	homozigot gene deletion	Total gene deletion SGCB
TA	5	Μ	15000	alpha and gamma	alpha	homozygot novel deletion	Deletion of 3. Exon, SGCA
FÇ/SÇ	8/6	M/M	16000	alpha and gamma	alpha	homozygot novel mutation	c.226 C > T (p.L76 F) SGCA
ÍΥ	12	Μ	1700	gamma	gamma	heterozygot.	c.T312G(L104L)
MMK	0	F	200	beta	beta	heterozigot intronic	c.244-21 T/C d (rs225170)
ID/RD	7	F	24068	alpha and gamma	alpha	Homozygot mutation	c.G101A (R34H)
Aİ	44	M	1189	alpha	alpha	Homozygot mutation	c.C850T (R284C)
NM	9	F	5323	gamma	gamma	Homozygot mutation	c.G848A (C283Y)
ZG	5 3	F F	250 5313	All SGCs	gamma	Heterozygot mutation	c.G347A (R116H) c.T312G (L104L)rs1800351
BE	3	Г	3515	All SGCs	gamma and beta	compound heterozygosity (gamma) and homozygot mutations (beta)	c.G860A (S287N)/ c.G265A (V89M) SGCB
EB	14	F	250	beta	beta	Intronic difference	c.T244-21C (rs225170)
НК	1	F	7000	alfa and gamma	alfa	heterozygot and silent mutation	c.G347A (R116H) c.T705C(L235L)
LC	21	F	600	gamma	beta	Homozigot. mutation	C.265.G/A (V89M) SGCB
SB	26	F	800	Alpha and gamma	beta	Intronic difference	c.244-21 T/C i (rs225170)
ZS	6	М	500	beta	gamma	compound heterozygosity (gamma)	c.G347A (R116H) c.G860A (S287N)/

from January 2007 through December 2014. Immunohistochemical analysis (IHC) was repeated to confirm the diagnosis. Individual patient database was reviewed in all cases, and clinical information of patients was recorded including age, gender, detailed family history and consanguinity. Neurological examination and laboratory findings were also evaluated. We tried to determine the spectrum of genetic defects in immunohistochemically proven cases of sarcoglycanopathies, to correlate the findings with clinical phenotypes and to display the regional differences as for the clinical, histopathological, and genetic characteristics of sarcoglycanopathies ^(11,12).

As a known fact because of the potential variations in residual SGC expressions, genotyce of sarcoglycanopathies can not be predicted accurately based solely on variable SGC expressions. Therefore, immunoanalysis of skeletal muscle sections for four SGCs must be performed (5-7). Besides, concomitant reduction in the levels of dystrophin, and any SGC may play a critical role in the differential diagnosis of dystrophinopathies among sarcoglycan-deficient LGMDs. Therefore, it is a challenging issue to discriminate between an entity of dystrophinopathy caused by defective expressions of SGCs and a LGMD induced by defective expression of dystrophin. Since, siblings of this series demonstrated dystrophin gene deletions, despite normal sarcolemmal dystrophin staining pattern, dystrophinopathies were also considered in the differential diagnosis.

Patients with LGMD or primary dystrophinopathies may not be differentiated based on clinical evidence. Probably, many male patients with LGMD might be underestimated, and these patients might be misdiagnosed as having DMD or BMD (8-10). If these patients can be subjected to appropriate immunohistochemical examinations and molecular analysis, then normal staining pattern of dystrophin can be revealed, and an autosomal recessive mode of inheritance can be disclosed. On the contrary, patients with dystrophinopathy may demonstrate normal - regional absence or mosaic pattern of sarcolemmal staining patterns with anti-SGC antibodies. These variations in staining may signify that cell membrane- associated dystrophin glycoprotein complex may have different abnormal presentations ⁽⁴⁾. Therefore, accurate diagnosis requires careful analysis using immunohistochemical staining in combination with genetic study ^(1,2). In addition, we must keep on mind that, there can be some neuromuscular diseases presented with focal sarcoglycan defects as detected during

immunohistochemical analysis of muscle biopsy specimen ⁽¹³⁾.

In summary, as an important corollary not only the primarily deficient SGC gene, but also all related genes should be analyzed. Besides, patterns of genetic complexity associated with LGMDs should be considered in the differential diagnosis of muscular dystrophies ^(2,4,8-10,13).

CONFLICT of INTEREST: The authors had received financial support from Izmir Katip Çelebi University.

REFERENCES

- 1. Dubowitz V, Sewry CA, Oldfors A. Muscle Biopsy: A practical approach. Philadelphia: Saunders; 2013, 276-302.
- Sandona D, Betto R. Sarcoglycanopathies: Molecular pathogenesis and therapeutic prospects. *Expert Rev Mol Med* 2009;11:e28. https://doi.org/10.1017/S1462399409001203
- Ferreira AF, Carvalho MS, Resende MB, Wakamatsu A, Reed UC, Marie SK. Phenotypic and immunohistochemical characterization of sarcoglycanopathies. *Clinics (Sao Paulo)*
- 2011;66:1713-19.
 Diniz G, Hazan F, Yildirim HT, Unalp A, Polat M, Serdaroğlu G, et al. Histopathological and genetic features of patients with limb girdle muscular dystrophy type 2C. *Turk Patoloji Derg* 2014;30(2):111-7. https://doi.org/10.5146/tjpath.2014.01239
- Pogue R, Anderson LV, Pyle A, Sewry C, Pollitt C, Johnson MA, et al. Strategy for mutation analysis in the autosomal recessive limb-girdle muscular dystrophies. *Neuromuscul Disord* 2001;11:80-7.
- https://doi.org/10.1016/S0960-8966(00)00154-1
 6. Klinge L, Dekomien G, Aboumousa A, Charlton R, Epplen JT, Barresi R, et al. Sarcoglycanopathies: Can muscle immunoanalysis predict the genotype? *Neuromuscul Disord* 2008;18:934-41.
- https://doi.org/10.1016/j.nmd.2008.08.003 7. Trabelsi M, Kavian N, Daoud F, Commere V, Deburgrave N,
- Trabelsi M, Kavian N, Daoud F, Coninere V, Deburgrave N, Beugnet C, et al. Revised spectrum of mutations in sarcoglycanopathies. *Eur J Hum Genet* 2008;16:793-803. https://doi.org/10.1038/ejhg.2008.9
- Diniz G, Tosun Yildirim H, Gokben S, Serdaroglu G, Hazan F, Yararbas K, et al. Concomitant alpha- and gamma-sarcoglycan deficiencies in a Turkish boy with a novel deletion in the alpha-sarcoglycan gene. *Case Rep Genet* 2014;2014:248561. https://doi.org/10.1155/2014/248561
- Diniz G, Tosun Yildirim H, Akinci G, Hazan F, Ozturk A, Yararbas K, et al. Sarcolemmal alpha and gamma sarcoglycan protein deficiencies in Turkish siblings with a novel missense mutation in the alpha sarcoglycan gene. *Pediatr Neurol* 2014;50(6):640-7.

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.pediatrneurol.2013.12.024

10. Diniz G, Tekgul H, Hazan F, Yararbas K, Tukun A. Sarcolemmal deficiency of sarcoglycan complex in an

18-month-old Turkish boy with a large deletion in the beta sarcoglycan gene. *Balkan J Med Genet* 2016;18(2):71-76.

 Moreira ES, Vainzof M, Suzuki OT, Pavanello RC, Zatz M, Passos-Bueno MR. Genotype-phenotype correlations in 35 Brazilian families with sarcoglycanopathies including the description of three novel mutations. *J Med Genet* 2003;40:E12.

https://doi.org/10.1136/jmg.40.2.e12

12. Dinçer P, Akçören Z, Demir E, Richard I, Sancak O, Kale G,

et al. A cross section of autosomal recessive limb-girdle muscular dystrophies in 38 families. *J Med Genet* 2000;37:361-7. https://doi.org/10.1136/jmg.37.5.361

 Koehler K, Milev MP, Prematilake K, Reschke F, Kutzner S, Jühlen R, et al. A novel TRAPPC11 mutation in two Turkish families associated with cerebral atrophy, global retardation, scoliosis, achalasia and alacrima. *JMed Genet* 2017;54(3):176-185.

https://doi.org/10.1136/jmedgenet-2016-104108